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Ⅰ. News & Topics 
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Brand Topics  

CANAL CITY HAKATA 

Nine months net sales:  28.8 billion yen (101.5% YoY) 

 Sales has been recovered modestly in 3rd quarter.  

 The largest store in Japan, CANAL CITY HAKATA, opened in 
December. 

・Full product lineup in the 1,400 m2 /two floors store 

・The first “GLOBAL WORK CAFE” in west Japan is attached.  

 

 

グローバルワーク
とハレが「Amazon 
Fashion Week 
TOKYO」で 2018 
SPRING / SUMMER 
COLLECTIONを発表 

・約400坪・2フロア；・通常アイテムに加え、スポーツラ
イン「ACTIVE」、リラックス  ウェア「ROOM」、カジュアル
オフィスウェア 「DRESS」大型店フルラインアップで展開。
西日本初となる「GLOBAL WORK CAFE」も併設 
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 Strong performance of men category 

・Nine months net sales is more than 150% year on year. 

・Adding personnel to strengthen product planning  
・Increasing common material with women category to improve  
     the value of products 
・Increasing marketing to raise brand awareness 

Nine months net sales: 20.8 billion yen (116.5% YoY) 

ニコアンドららぽーとTOKYO-BAY 

・ 

 10 year anniversary video  

  ・Promotion video has been played in the stores nationwide    
           and on TV in September      
    

Brand Topics  

   

 

 Collaboration with worldwide franchise   

  ・“minions”collaboration products helped  
                to increase number of customers. 
       ・“new balance "collaboration also created  
               the buzz. 

星野さんにより 

「ウィメンズと連動した自社生産化により商品品質向上」 
→ロットの多いウィメンズと素材を共通にすることで品質の
向上やコストメリットがでます。 

 

補足ですが、人員増強についてはは本部MDの拡充により
MD精度の向上が上げられます。 

主に型数を絞って型当たりの数量を増やすことで、コストと
単価の低減に繋がり 

以前よりも品質に対し価格の優位性が出せたことによる売

上UPが大きな要因です 
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 Launched in 2010 targeting junior high school girls 
 ・Ranked as top one favorite fashion brand for eight years 

in the row, in the survey conducted by teen magazine 
“nicola” 

 Existing store sales stays more than 110% year on 
year for this fiscal year. 

 ・Gaining popularity because of affordable      
pricing ,seasonal products, and SNS marketing 

 
 

GLOBAL WORK CAFE イオンモール浜松市野 

Nine months net sales: 18.0 billion yen (110.2% YoY) 

 Strong performance of online-limited size 
products  

 
 Net sales of Christmas goods is more than 120% 

year on year.  

Brand Topics  
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Online Business 

Nine months net sales: 23.8 billion yen (119.9% YoY) 
Online sales ratio of total non-consolidated sales：16.2%（company-owned EC site 8.3%） 

 Members of company’s e-commerce website [.st]: approx. 6.6 million(+1m from 9 months ago)  

・Rewards program connecting online and offline stores contributed . 

さらにパーソナライズ化し
た情報を表示 

購入商品の 
コーディネー

ト提案 

■フィード画面 ■お気に入り
画面 
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• FY2014/02 figures include TRINITY ARTS INC. 
•  Sales and ratio figures has been revised from the past due to the booking rule change for sales of company owned E-commerce site。  
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IT System Update 

What to accomplish  

 Stabilize the system  

 Integrate with acquired companies  
 Connect date with vendors such as factories 

 Real-time synchronize inventory/rewarded point data  

 Strengthen security  
 Adjust for new business 

Infra-
structure  
system 

Global EC 

Japan 

 Improve capacity for sales increase 
 Adjust to be compatible for more devices  

 Reinforce for omni channel  

 
Overseas  

 Start company-owned EC site in Taiwan 

Start cutover 

function by function 
from FY2019/02 

Schedule  

Japan 

 Schedule to 
launch in 
FY2019/02 

Overseas  
 Start in Spring 

2018 

Core 
Database 
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Ⅱ．FY2018/02 3rd Quarter Financial Results 
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Consolidated Income Statement 

*1：Oversea business is the sum of 6 overseas subsidiaries: Hong Kong, Taiwan, China, Singapore, Korea, USA. 

*2：The sales and profit of Adastria USA, Inc. is recorded from FY2018/2Q. 

*3：The sales and profit of ALICIA Co.,Ltd. is recorded from FY2018/1Q. 

Millions of yen 

Ratio Ratio Ratio YoY Ratio YoY

148,925 100.0% 51,198 100.0% 163,269 100.0% 109.6% 55,476 100.0% 108.4%

Adastria(Non-consolidated) 142,369 95.6% 48,954 95.6% 147,297 90.2% 103.5% 49,972 90.1% 102.1%

Overseas　*1 *2 7,871 5.3% 2,614 5.1% 10,190 6.2% 129.5% 3,959 7.1% 151.5%

ALICIA 　      *3 - - - - 6,961 4.3% - 1,903 3.4% -

87,456 58.7% 30,910 60.4% 92,176 56.5% 105.4% 32,076 57.8% 103.8%

SG&A expenses 73,823 49.6% 25,332 49.5% 85,286 52.2% 115.5% 29,219 52.7% 115.3%

Advertising & promotion 4,889 3.3% 1,918 3.7% 6,037 3.7% 123.5% 2,576 4.6% 134.3%

Personnel 25,149 16.9% 8,368 16.3% 28,116 17.2% 111.8% 9,470 17.1% 113.2%

Rent & depreciation 29,410 19.7% 10,086 19.7% 33,577 20.6% 114.2% 11,255 20.3% 111.6%

Amortization of goodwill 1,638 1.1% 546 1.1% 2,008 1.2% 122.6% 706 1.3% 129.4%

Others 12,736 8.6% 4,412 8.6% 15,546 9.5% 122.1% 5,210 9.4% 118.1%

13,632 9.2% 5,578 10.9% 6,890 4.2% 50.5% 2,856 5.1% 51.2%

Adastria (Non-consolidated)
(before amortization of goodwill  )

14,911 - 5,990 - 9,267 - 62.2% 3,821 - 63.8%

Overseas (before amortization of goodwill  )   *1 *2 ▲ 394 - ▲ 59 - ▲ 1,127 - - ▲ 262 - -

ALICIA (before amortization of goodwill  )        *3 - - - - 18 - - ▲ 166 - -

Adastria Logistics  497 - 135 - 558 - - 157 - 116.2%

13,800 9.3% 5,749 11.2% 7,238 4.4% 52.4% 3,094 5.6% 53.8%

11,172 7.5% 6,324 12.4% 6,594 4.0% 59.0% 1,557 2.8% 24.6%

19,511 13.1% 7,607 14.9% 13,849 8.5% 71.0% 5,248 9.5% 69.0%

Depreciation and amortization 4,240 2.8% 1,483 2.9% 4,951 3.0% 116.8% 1,684 3.0% 113.6%

Amortization of goodwill 1,638 1.1% 546 1.1% 2,008 1.2% 122.6% 706 1.3% 129.4%

Operating income

Gross profit

Ordinary income

Net income

EBITDA

Nine Months Ended Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended Three Months Ended

Consolidated

Net sales 

FY2017/02 Q3 FY2018/02 Q3
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Consolidated Income Statement Highlights 
(Three months ended November 30, 2017) 

 
 Net sales: 55.4 billion yen（108.4% YoY） 
    Nets sales of existing stores in Japan is 99.2％ year on year. 
    Brands such as niko and…, repipi armario, BAYFLOW contributed.  
   

 Gross profit ratio: 57.8%（-2.6p YoY） 
    Price discount rate increased on both Japan and overseas.     
        Cost ratio increased.  
              

 SG&A expense ratio: 52.7% （+3.2p YoY）     
  - Advertising & promotion: 4.6%（+0.9p YoY） Marketing for core brand increased. 
 - Personnel: 17.1%（+0.8p YoY) Ratio of store and subsidiaries personnel cost increased. 
 - Rent & depreciation: 20.3%（+0.6p YoY）Rent ratio of subsidiaries increased.     
 - Others: 9.4%（+0.8p YoY）Delivery and IT system cost increased. 
 

 Operating income: 2.8 billion yen（51.2% YoY） 
    Operating margin: 5.1% (-5.8p YoY), EBITDA margin: 9.5% (-5.4p YoY） 
   

 Net income: 1.5 billion yen（24.6% YoY） 
    3.7 billion yen gain on sale of investment securities is recorded as extraordinary income in last  
 fiscal year 3rd quarter. 
   
   

税率の低下により、有価証券売却益を除
いてもほぼ前年同期比並みの着地。 
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Non-consolidated Income Statement  

*1：Since the operation of 12 outlet stores has been transferred to brands from FY2018/3Q, net sales numbers has been adjusted for both FY2017/Q3     
        and FY 2018/Q3. 

YoY YoY

Net sales 142,369 48,954 147,297 103.5% 49,972 102.1%

（Existing stores YoY） 102.5% 103.0% 99.7% - 99.2% -

Global Work       *1 28,387 10,023 28,806 101.5% 9,978 99.5%

niko and... 17,871 6,242 20,820 116.5% 7,211 115.5%

studio CLIP 16,356 5,345 18,024 110.2% 5,620 105.1%

LOWRYS FARM     *1 18,767 6,785 17,030 90.7% 5,879 86.7%

LEPSIM 11,716 3,975 11,413 97.4% 3,969 99.9%

Gross profit 82,644 29,366 82,673 100.0% 28,913 98.5%

Gross margin 58.0% 60.0% 56.1% ▲ 1.9p 57.9% ▲ 2.1p

67,733 23,376 73,405 108.4% 25,091 107.3%

SG&A ratio 47.6% 47.8% 49.8% +2.3p 50.2% +2.5p

14,911 5,990 9,267 62.2% 3,821 63.8%

Operating margin 10.5% 12.2% 6.3% ▲ 4.2p 7.6% ▲ 4.6p

Opened 72 34

Closed 26 5

Renovated 61 20

As of the end of fiscal year 1,266 1,266

（non-consolidated）

Nine Months

Ended

Three

Months

Ended

FY2017/02 Q3 FY2018/02 Q3

FY2017/02 Q3

SG&A expenses
(before amortization of goodwill )

Operating income
(before amortization of goodwill )

Number of stores 

24 8

59 29

1,317 1,317

FY2018/02 Q3

Nine Months Ended Three Months Ended

98 27

Millions of yen 
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Overseas Business 

YoY

(JPY)

YoY

(Local

currency)

YoY

(JPY)

YoY

(Local

currency)

Net sales 7,871 2,614 10,190 129.5% 126.3% 3,959 151.5% 143.1%

Hong Kong 4,842 1,592 4,519 93.3% 90.9% 1,536 96.5% 90.0%

China 1,344 454 1,410 104.9% 105.7% 515 113.4% 105.4%

Korea 581 218 714 122.8% 116.6% 282 129.3% 120.7%

Taiwan 1,102 349 1,207 109.5% 99.5% 400 114.8% 100.7%

Singapore - - - - - - - -

USA - - 2,338 - - 1,224 - -

▲ 394 ▲ 59 ▲ 1,127 - - ▲ 262 - -

Hong Kong ▲ 194 ▲ 41 ▲ 517 - - ▲ 174 - -

China ▲ 147 ▲ 6 ▲ 224 - - ▲ 17 - -

Korea ▲ 177 ▲ 34 ▲ 133 - - ▲ 39 - -

Taiwan 120 23 84 69.9% 63.5% 14 62.2% 52.8%

Singapore 4 - - - - - - -

USA (before amortization of goodwill ) - - ▲ 337 - - ▲ 45 - -

Operating income

 (before amortization of goodwill )

Nine Months

Ended

Three

Months

Ended

FY2017/02 Q3 FY 2018/02 Q3

Nine Months Ended Three Months Ended

Millions of yen 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 Inventories:   110.9% year on year on consolidated basis due to the consolidation of new subsidiaries.                       
  103.1% year on year on non-consolidated basis, about the same level of sales increase.   

 Fixed assets : Recorded goodwill of ALICIA(1 billion yen) in the 1st quarter ; Velvet (provisional 3.3 billion yen) in 
 the 2nd quarter. Other assets decreased as sales of investment securities in the 1st quarter.      

 Net assets :    Net assets ratio remains stable at 57.0％. 

Ratio Ratio Ratio YoY
Compared with

the end of

2017/02

48,666 53.3% 48,178 53.3% 53,553 53.9% +4,887 +5,374

Cash and deposits 10,660 11.7% 20,734 22.9% 11,580 11.7% +919 ▲9,153

Inventories 20,743 22.7% 16,351 18.1% 22,998 23.2% +2,255 +6,646

42,611 46.7% 42,210 46.7% 45,758 46.1% +3,147 +3,548

Property, plant and

equipment
11,482 12.6% 10,444 11.6% 12,500 12.6% +1,018 +2,055

Goodwill 3,855 4.2% 3,309 3.7% 5,707 5.7% +1,852 +2,398

Investments and other

assets
25,454 27.9% 26,213 29.0% 23,469 23.6% ▲ 1,984 ▲2,743

91,277 100.0% 90,389 100.0% 99,312 100.0% +8,034 +8,923

35,843 39.3% 34,353 38.0% 42,701 43.0% +6,858 +8,347

Interest-bearing debt 1,564 1.7% 2,027 2.2% 2,862 2.9% +1,298 +835

55,434 60.7% 56,035 62.0% 56,610 57.0% +1,176 +575

Treasury stocks ▲ 4,643 ▲5.1% ▲4,645 ▲5.1% ▲ 4,650 ▲4.7% ▲ 7 ▲4

Net assets

End of 2017/11

Consolidated

Current assets

Fixed assets

Total assets

Liabilities 

End of 2016/11 End of 2017/02

Millions of yen 
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Number of Stores 

*1： The sales and profit  of ALICIA Co.,Ltd. is recorded from  FY2018/1Q.  
*2： Distributor (20 stores as of the end of FY2018/3Q) are included. 
*3： Velvet, LLC ‘s balance sheet is consolidated from FY2018/1Q.
    

FY2017/02

Opened Changed Closed end of 3Q

GLOBAL WORK 192 - 11 12 ▲ 2 213

niko and … 129 - 9 0 ▲ 2 136

studio CLIP 182 - 15 0 ▲ 1 196

LOWRYS FARM 152 - 7 0 ▲ 2 157

LEPSIM 134 - 11 0 ▲ 3 142

JEANASIS 80 - 4 0 ▲ 2 82

RAGEBLUE 58 - 3 1 ▲ 1 61

BAYFLOW 32 - 7 0 0 39

Others 284 - 31 ▲ 13 ▲ 11 291

Adastria Japan total 1,243 - 98 0 ▲ 24 1,317

（Web store included） (39) - (6) 0 0 (45)

ALICIA total   *1 - 113 5 0 ▲ 12 106

（Web store included） - (6) (0) (0) (0) (6)

Japan total 1,243 113 103 0 ▲ 36 1,423

（Web store included） (39) (6) (6) (0) (0) (51)
.

Hong Kong 25 - 0 0 ▲ 1 24

China             *2 45 - 12 0 ▲ 11 46

Taiwan 29 - 0 0 0 29

Korea 9 - 2 0 0 11

US                   *3 - 9 1 0 0 10

Oversea total 108 9 15 0 ▲ 12 120

（Web store included） (8) (1) (0) (0) (0) (9)

Consolidated total 1,351 122 118 0 ▲ 48 1,543

Fiscal year end
Increased

*1 *3

FY2018/02  3Q  Nine Months Ended




